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1 Renovation of Examination Hall 35,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       945,902.00 
2 Renovation of Computer Room 50,000.00              20,000.00          5,000.00          15,000.00         ‐  309,280.00 

3
Renovation of Laboratory Block 2 (Bio, Phy, 
Chem, and Agric) 100,000.00            50,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,174,658.46 

4 Renovation of Introtech Workshop 70,000.00              40,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       711,788.00 

5
Renovation of JSS 3 Block 
(KW/SESP/WB/SDS/SBMC/2010) 150,000.00            40,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,027,249.96 

6 Renovation of JSS 1 Block (2 Classrooms) 100,000.00            30,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  100,000.00       592,255.36 

7
Renovation of Laboratory Block (Phy, Chem, 
and Agric) Block of 2 Classrooms 271,858.50            90,619.50          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,406,999.95 

8
Renovation of JSS Block of Classrooms 
(UBE/Special Project 2012) 100,000.00            45,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       907,189.52 

9
Renovation of JSS Block of Classrooms (50 
years anniversary 1982 Set) 151,716.93            75,858.47          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       951,429.04 

10 Renovation of JSS 1 Block 2 100,000.00            30,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  100,000.00       591,993.20 

11
Renovation of Block of 2 Classrooms 
(UBE/SUBEB/2008 JSS II) 100,000.00            40,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       836,306.16 

12 Renovation of a Block of 4 Classrooms  150,000.00            80,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  300,000.00       1,316,399.28 

13
Renovation of Home Economics Management 
Center 60,000.00              100,000.00       30,000.00       20,000.00         ‐  330,000.00       1,456,866.72 

14
Renovation of Block 5 of Classrooms 
(UBE/Special Projects 2012) 151,716.93            75,858.47          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,050,042.88 

15
Renovation of 4 wings Quadrangle Shaped 
Blocks of Classrooms A 700,000.00            100,000.00       20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  300,000.00       3,729,614.64 

16
Renovationn of 4 wings Quadrangle shaped 
Blocks of Classrooms B 500,000.00            100,000.00       20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  300,000.00       3,636,199.44 

‐ 
17 Rehabilitation of Principal's Lodge 140,000.00            180,000.00       20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,603,021.60 

18
Renovation of 4 Bedroom Bungalow (Quarters 
1) 204,048.35            136,032.22       20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,353,986.93 

19 Rehabilitation of 3 Bedroom Flats (5 nos) 120,000.00            80,000.00          20,000.00       30,000.00         ‐  150,000.00       1,158,004.48 
20 Renovation of 2 Bedroom Flats (3 nos) 50,000.00              30,000.00          20,000.00       150,000.00       ‐  100,000.00       683,100.00 
21 Renovation of Girls' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       813,306.00 
22 Renovation of Girls' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       813,306.00 
23 Renovation of Girls' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       813,306.00 
24 Renovation of Girls' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       813,306.00 
25 Renovation of Boys' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       811,124.16 
26 Renovation of Boys' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       811,124.16 
27 Renovation of Boys' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       811,124.16 
28 Renovation of Boys' Hostel 50,000.00              30,000.00          ‐  ‐  ‐  150,000.00       811,124.16 
29 Renovation of 12 Nos of Existing Toilet ‐  ‐  ‐  15,000.00         ‐  ‐  15,000.00 
30 Fence Work 65,000.00              85,000.00          ‐  300,000.00       3,486,987.60 

TABLE 2: BREAKDOWN OF IRRELEVANT ITEMS IN THE PROJECT BoQ OF GOVERNMENT HIGH SCHOOL, ILORIN

760,902.00 
219,280.00 

824,658.46 
401,788.00 

637,249.96 

1,083,021.60 

312,255.36 

844,521.95 

562,189.52 

523,853.64 
311,993.20 

496,306.16 
736,399.28 

916,866.72 

622,467.48 

2,579,614.64 

2,686,199.44 

‐ 

813,906.36 
758,004.48 
333,100.00 
583,306.00 
583,306.00 
583,306.00 
583,306.00 
581,124.16 
581,124.16 
581,124.16 
581,124.16 

3,036,987.60 

PROJECTS IN THE BoQ

IRRELEVANT ADDITIONS TO 
THE BoQ OF EACH PROJECT



31 Extension of Waterpipes to Toilets ‐                          ‐                      ‐                    ‐                     ‐                         ‐                     ‐                                       
32 Construction of Handball Court ‐                          ‐                      ‐                    ‐                     ‐                         ‐                     ‐                                       

33 Provision of Wire Fence to Basket Ball Court 50,000.00              ‐                         50,000.00         159,400.00                         
34 Rehabilitation of Exising LNRBDA Borehole ‐                          ‐                      ‐                    ‐                     ‐                         ‐                     ‐                                       

35
Construction of Proposed 4 Compartment 
Toilets 30,000.00              20,000.00          5,000.00          10,000.00         ‐                         150,000.00       472,238.80                         

36
Construction of Proposed 4 Compartment 
Toilets 30,000.00              20,000.00          5,000.00          10,000.00         ‐                         150,000.00       472,238.80                         

37 Provision of Sports Facility 20,000.00              ‐                      5,000.00          ‐                     ‐                         50,000.00         219,326.00                         

38 Provision of Security Lights within the School 115,000.00            ‐                      ‐                    ‐                     ‐                         150,000.00       418,650.00                         

39
Construction of Blockwork Drainage Channel 
and Culverts 82,249.65              15,000.00          125,000.00           150,000.00       799,269.12                         

40 Provision of 6‐Space Car Park (2 no places) 20,000.00              ‐                      38,071.80       ‐                     ‐                         50,000.00         108,071.80                         
‐                                       
‐                                       

Add the repeated General Contigency, 
Preliminary and Monitoring & Evaluation 2,749,165.00                     

TOTAL EXCESS OF CONTRACT SUM 4,081,590.36        1,723,368.66    428,071.80     735,000.00       125,000.00           5,580,000.00   40,840,355.38    

There are already provisions for the PRELIMINARY, CONTINGENCY and VAT for each project, which we consider as appropriate and necessary. 

Thus, the sum of the cost of the irrelevant items in the BoQ is ₦ 40,840,355.38
All other items presented in this table (as captured in the BoQ) are irrelevant and unnecessary in the calculation of the contract sum

‐                                                 
‐                                                 

59,400.00                                     
‐                                                 

257,238.80                                   

257,238.80                                   
144,326.00                                   

153,650.00                                   

427,019.47                                   
‐                                                 

25,418,159.56                             


